

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

JOSEPH DUNN, HELEN IEHL, ALBERT)	
PIETERSON, JOHN HASTINGS, WINDIE)	
BISHOP, LISA BARNES, ANGELA GARR,)	
and MYESHA PRATHER individually and on)	
behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,)	No. 17-cv-00481
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Hon. Manish S. Shah
)	
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Myles McGuire
Evan M. Meyers
Eugene Y. Turin
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.
55 W. Wacker Dr., 9th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 893-7002
Fax: (312) 275-7895
mmcguire@mcgpc.com
emeyers@mcgpc.com
eturin@mcgpc.com

Jonathan D. Selbin
Daniel M. Hutchinson
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel: (212) 355-9000
Fax: (212) 355-9592
jselbin@lchb.com
dhutchinson@lchb.com

Daniel C. Girard
Angelica M. Ornelas
GIRARD SHARP LLP
601 California St., Ste. 1400
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 981-4800
Fax: (415) 981-4846
dgirard@girardsharp.com
aornelas@girardsharp.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and
Proposed Class Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. Procedural History And Factual Background. 2

 i. *Wells Fargo’s allegedly unlawful calling practices.* 2

 ii. *The Prather Action: Fraud Alert Calls* 3

 iii. *The Pieterston and Hastings Actions: Credit Card Account Calls*..... 3

 iv. *The Bishop Action: All Account Calls.* 4

 v. *The Barnes Action: Auto Loan Calls* 4

 vi. *The Garr Action: Home Loan Calls*..... 4

 vii. *The Classwide Discovery* 5

 viii. *The Motion Practice and Class Certification* 6

B. Settlement Negotiations7

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 8

A. The Proposed Settlement Class..... 8

B. Monetary Relief..... 9

C. Notice and Settlement Administration..... 10

D. Opt-Out and Objection Procedure..... 12

E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, And Incentive Awards..... 12

F. Release of Liability..... 12

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL . 13

A. The Court will Likely Find That the Proposed Settlement Class Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 14

 i. *The Settlement was reached after extensive discovery, litigation, and arm’s-length negotiation*.....15

 ii. *The relief provided by the Settlement is more than adequate and provides equal relief to all Class Members*16

B. The Court Will Likely Find That The Proposed Settlement Class Meets All Requirements For Certification For Purposes Of Settlement Under Federal Rule 23..... 21

i.	<i>The Proposed Settlement Classes meet all prerequisites to certification under Federal Rule 23(a)</i>	21
1.	<u>The Proposed Settlement Class is ascertainable based on objective criteria</u>	21
2.	<u>Numerosity</u>	22
3.	<u>Commonality</u>	22
4.	<u>Typicality</u>	23
5.	<u>Adequacy</u>	23
ii.	<i>The proposed Settlement Class is certifiable under Federal Rule 23(b)(3)</i>	24
1.	<u>Common Questions of law and fact predominate</u>	24
2.	<u>A class action is the most efficient way of adjudicating the putative Settlement Class Members’ claims and is superior to a multitude of individual lawsuits</u>	25
3.	<u>The Proposed Notice Plan satisfies Due Process and the Requirements of Federal Rule 23</u>	26
4.	<u>Plaintiffs’ Counsel should be appointed Class Counsel</u>	28
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdeljalil v. General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	26
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S 591 (1997).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	21
<i>Boundas v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	21
<i>Brown v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1434669 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Const., Inc.</i> , 07 C, No. 07-cv-3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	23
<i>Davis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-2342, 2017 WL 1155350 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , 98-cv-7430, 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	25
<i>Hinman v. M & M Rental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	23
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	13, 14, 26
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> ,	

No. 06-cv-7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 26

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Johnson v. Navient Sols., Inc.,
315 F.R.D. 501 (S.D. Ind. 2016)..... 23, 24

Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.,
346 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 17

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l, 05 C,
05-cv-5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 14

Kreger v. Medicredit, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-1481, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93889 (M.D. Fla. 2016) 11

Lavigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.,
2018 WL 2694457 (D.N.M. 2018) 23, 24, 25

Lavigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-00934, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37724 (D. N.M. 2019)..... 11

Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’s.,
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) 24

Longo v. Law Offices of Gerald E. Moore & Assocs., P.C.,
No. 04-cv-5759, 2006 WL 897800 (N.D. Ill. 2006)23, 24

McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.,
15-cv-0098, 2015 WL 1020348 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 13

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 27

Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs.,
232 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 25

Prater v. Medicredit, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-00159, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167215 (E.D. Mo. 2015) 11

Reid v. I.C. Sys.,
No. 12-cv-02661, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125663 (D. Ariz. July 26, 2018)..... 11

Roark v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,
No. 16-cv-173, 2018 WL 5921652 (D. Minn. 2018) 17

Sadowski v. Med1 Online, LLC,
No. 07-cv-2973, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41766 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 25

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 18

Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co.,
679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) 22

Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Tomeo v. CitiGroup, Inc.,
163-cv-4046, 2018 WL 4627386 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 22

West v. California Servs. Bureau, Inc.,
323 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 21, 23, 24, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 27

28 U.S.C § 1715(b)..... 27

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 13:14 (5th Ed., June 2019 update)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Note to the 2018 Amendment.....15, 16

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)..... 13
